
Introduction 

	
Figure 0.1.  Pieter Bruegel the Elder, Skaters by St. George’s Gate in Antwerp, c. 1558.   
 

 
Figure 0.2.  Pieter Bruegel the Elder, Winter Landscape with a Bird Trap, 1565, Koninklijke 
Musea voor Schone Kunst van België, Brussels.   



 
Figure 0.3.  Hendrick Avercamp, Winter Scene, c. 1610, Staatliches Museum, Schwerin.   
 

 
Figure 0.4.  Jan van Goyen, Ice View with the Huis te Merwede, 1638, Museum de Lakenhal, 
Leiden.   



 
Figure 0.5.  Jan van de Cappelle, Winter Scene with Kolf Players, 1653, Collection Frits Lugt, 
Foundation Custodia, Paris.   
 

 
Figure 0.6.  Aert van der Neer, Winter Scene at Sunset, c. 1650s, Gemäldegalerie, Berlin.   
  



 
Figure 0.7.  Philips Wouwerman, Ice Pleasures, c. 1660, Alte Pinakothek, Munich.   
 

 
Figure 0.8.  Jan Steen, Winter Scene, c. 1650, Skokloster Castle, Sweden.   



 
Figure 0.9.  Rembrandt, Winter Scene, 1646, Staatliche Museen, Kassel.   
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Figure 1.1.  Pieter Bruegel the Elder, Skaters by St. George’s Gate in Antwerp, c. 1558.   
 

 
Figure 1.2.  Pieter Bruegel the Elder, Winter Landscape with a Bird Trap, 1565, Koninklijke 
Musea voor Schone Kunst van België, Brussels.   



 
Figure 1.3.  Hendrick Avercamp, Winter Scene, c. 1610, Staatliches Museum, Schwerin.   
 

 
Figure 1.4.  Jan van Goyen, Ice View with the Huis te Merwede, 1638, Museum de Lakenhal, 
Leiden.   
 



 
Figure 1.5.  Winter Scene, c. 1665, The Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam.    
 

 
Figure 1.6.  Aert van der Neer, Winter Scene at Sunset, c. 1650s, Gemäldegalerie, Berlin.   



 
Figure 1.7.  Aert van der Neer, IJsvermaak outside a City Wall, c. 1655, Museum Bredius, The 
Hague.   
 

 
Figure 1.8.  Aert van der Neer, River View in Winter, 1655-1660, The Rijksmuseum, 
Amsterdam.    



 
Figure 1.9.  Jan van de Cappelle, Winter Scene with Kolf Players, 1653, Collection Frits Lugt, 
Foundation Custodia, Paris.   
 

 
Figure 1.10.  Philips Wouwerman, Ice Pleasures, c. 1660, Alte Pinakothek, Munich.   
 



 
Figure 1.11.  Jan Steen, Peasants Making Merry Outside an Inn (called “The Fair at Warmond”), 
c. 1676, The Leiden Collection   
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Figure 3.1.  Volat irrevocabile tempvs (“Time flies on”), from Otto van Veen, Horatii 
Emblemata, first printed 1607.   
 

 
Figure 3.2.  Philips Wouwerman, Ice Pleasures, c. 1660, Alte Pinakothek, Munich.   



 
Figure 3.3.  Philips Galle, after Maarten van Heemskerck, Winter, 1563.   
 

 
Figure 3.4.  Pieter van der Heyden, after Hans Bol, Winter, 1570.   



 
Figure 3.5.  Cornelis Jacobsz. van Culemborch, Iceberg by Delfshaven Pier on 2 January, 1565, 
1565, Museum Rotterdam, Rotterdam.   
 

 
Figure 3.6.  Jacob Matham, after Hendrick Goltzius, Winter, 1589.   



 
Figure 3.7.  Detail of Jan Saenredam, after Hendrick Goltzius, Winter, 1590s.   
 

 
Figure 3.8.  Caesar van Everdingen, A Young Woman Warming her Hands over a Brazier: 
Allegory of Winter, c. 1644-1648, The Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam.   



 
Figure 3.9.  Jan Saenredam, after Hendrick Goltzius, Spring, 1601.   
 

 
Figure 3.10.  Jan Saenredam, after Hendrick Goltzius, Summer, 1601.   



 
Figure 3.11.  Jan Saenredam, after Hendrick Goltzius, Autumn, 1601.   

 
Figure 3.12.  Jan Saenredam, after Hendrick Goltzius, Winter, 1601.   



 
Figure 3.13.  Jan van de Velde the Younger, January, 1618.   
 

 
Figure 3.14.  Jan van de Velde the Younger, February, 1618.   



 
Figure 3.15.  Jan van de Velde the Younger, December, 1618.   
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Figure 4.1.  In lubrico, from Daniël Heinsius, Emblemata Amatoria, c. 1607.   
 
 
 
 

 
Figure 4.2.  After Jacques de Gheyn II, Winter Scene, c. 1610.   



 

 
Figure 4.3.  Jan van de Velde, Winter.   
 

 
Figure 4.4.  Jan van de Velde, Skaters from “Little Pasture Songs (Veld-Deuntjens),” 
Amsterdamsche Pegasus, 1627.   



 
Figure 4.5.  Jan van de Velde, Skaters from “Cupid’s Fickleness (Cupidoos Dartelheydt).”  
Amsterdamsche Pegasus, 1627.   
 



 
Figure 4.6.  Calendar illustrations from Groote Comptoir Almanac, printed by Gillis Joosten 
Saeghman, 1664.   
 



 
Figure 4.7.  Likely designed by Pieter Serwouters, Title illustration for Art of Love, from Johan 
van Heemskerck, Pvb. Oviddi Nasonis Minne-kvnst, gepast op d’Amsterdamsche Vryagien: met 
noch andere Minne-Dichten ende Mengel-Dichten, alle nieu ende te voren niet gesien 1622.   
 

 
Figure 4.8.  Title page of Jan Joris van der Vliet, Bredaesche Almanac en Chronijck, 1664.   
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Figure 5.1.  Philips Wouwerman, Ice Pleasures, c. 1660, Alte Pinakothek, Munich.   
 

 
Figure 5.2.  Aert van der Neer, River View in Winter, 1655-1660, The Rijksmuseum, 
Amsterdam.   



 
Figure 5.3.  Aert van der Neer, IJsvermaak outside a City Wall, c. 1655, Museum Bredius, The 
Hague.    
  

 
Figure 5.4.  Hendrick Avercamp, Winter Scene, c. 1610, Staatliches Museum, Schwerin.   



 
Figure 5.5.  Jan Steen, Twelfth Night Feast, 1662, Museum of Fine Arts, Boston.   
 

 
Figure 5.6.  Jan Steen, The Bean Feast, 1668, Staatliche Museen, Kassel.   



 
Figure 5.7.  Jacob Jordaens, The King Drinks, 1638, Koninklijke Musea voor Schone Kunst van 
België, Brussels.   
 

 
Figure 5.8.  Jacob Jordaens, The King Drinks, c. 1640, Kunsthistorisches Museum, Vienna.   



  
Figure 5.9.  Pieter Bruegel the Elder, The Census at Bethlehem, 1566, Koninklijke Musea voor 
Schone Kunst van België, Brussels.   
 

 
Figure 5.10.  Pieter Bruegel the Elder, The Massacre of the Innocents, c. 1566, The Royal 
Collection, London.   



 
Figure 5.11.  Pieter Bruegel the Elder, The Adoration of the Magi in the Snow, 1563, Sammlung 
Oskar Reinhart, Winterthur.    
 

 
Figure 5.12.  Attributed to Abraham Janssens, Allegory of Winter c. 1623.   



 
Figure 5.13.  Crispijn de Passe, after Maerten de Vos, January, c. 1590-1626.   
 

 
Figure 5.14.  Pieter Bruegel the Elder, The Battle Between Carnival and Lent, 1559, 
Kunsthistorisches Museum, Vienna. 



 
Figure 5.15.  David Vinckboons, The Battle between Carnival and Lent, c. 1620, private 
collection.   
 

 
Figure 5.16.  Attributed to David Vinckboons (1576-1632), The Battle between Carnival and 
Lent, Stedelijke Musea, Leuven.   



 
Figure 5.17.  The Battle between Summer and Winter, (Anonymous Southern Netherlandish 
painter, c. 1600 or David Vinckboons, c. 1620), sold Dorotheum, Vienna, October 18, 2016, nr. 
30.   

 
Figure 5.18.  Jan Steen, The Feast of St. Nicholas, 1665-1668, The Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam.   



 
Figure 5.19.  Jan Steen, The Feast of St. Nicholas, c. 1670, Museum Boijmans van Beuningen, 
Rotterdam.   
 

 
Figure 5.20.  Sebastiaan Vrancx, Allegory of Winter, 1608, location unknown.   
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Figure 6.1.  Hendrick Avercamp, Winter Scene, c. 1610, Staatliches Museum, Schwerin.   
 
 

 
Figure 6.2.  Philips Wouwerman, Ice Pleasures, c. 1660, Alte Pinakothek, Munich.   



 
Figure 6.3.  Aert van der Neer, River View in Winter, 1655-1660, The Rijksmuseum, 
Amsterdam.    

 
Figure 6.4.  Philips Galle, after Maarten van Heemskerck, Winter, 1563.   



 
Figure 6.5.  Pieter Bruegel the Elder, Skaters by St. George’s Gate in Antwerp, c. 1558.   
 
 

 
Figure 6.6.  Aert van der Neer, Winter Scene at Sunset, c. 1650s, Gemäldegalerie, Berlin.   



 

 
Figure 6.7.  Jan van de Cappelle, Winter Scene with Kolf Players, 1653, Collection Frits Lugt, 
Foundation Custodia, Paris.   
 

 
Figure 6.8.  Jan van Goyen, Ice View with the Huis te Merwede, 1638, Museum de Lakenhal, 
Leiden.   



 
Figure 6.9.  Pieter Bruegel the Elder, Winter Landscape with a Bird Trap, 1565, Koninklijke 
Musea voor Schone Kunst van België, Brussels.   

 
Figure 6.10.  Published by Claes Jansz. Visscher, after Esaias van de Velde, “Pennicksveer”, c. 
1615.   
 



 
Figure 6.11.  Detail of Christoffel van Sichem, Ice Yacht, c. 1605.    
 

 
Figure 6.12.  Claes Jansz. Visscher II, Sailing Ice Yacht, c. 1608-1616.   



 
Figure 6.13.  Pieter van der Heyden, after Hans Bol, Winter, 1570.   
 

 
Figure 6.14.  Cornelis Jacobsz. van Culemborch, Iceberg by Delfshaven Pier on 2 January, 1565, 
1565, Museum Rotterdam, Rotterdam.   



 
Figure 6.15.  Detail of Philips Wouwerman, Ice Pleasures, c. 1660, Alte Pinakothek, Munich.   
 

 
Figure 6.16.  Adriaen van Ostade, Interior with Drinking Figures and Crying Children, 1634, 
The Museum of Fine Arts, Houston.  



 
Figure 6.17.  Adriaen van Ostade, Drunkards in a Tavern, 1640, Fine Arts Museums of San 
Francisco.   
 

 
Figure 6.18.  Adriaen van Ostade, Peasants in an Interior, 1661, The Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam.   



 
Figure 6.19.  Dirck Hals, Merry Company, 1633, The Mauritshuis, The Hague.   
 

   
Figure 6.20.  Pieter de Hooch, A Dutch Courtyard, 1658-1660, The National Gallery of Art, 
Washington, DC.   



 
Figure 6.21.  Jan Steen, The Dissolute Household, c. 1663-1664, The Metropolitan Museum of 
Art, New York.   
 

 
Figure 6.22.  Frans van Mieris the Elder, Brothel Scene, 1658, The Mauritshuis, The Hague.   



 
Figure 6.23.  Detail of Detail of Philips Wouwerman, Ice Pleasures, c. 1660, Alte Pinakothek, 
Munich.   

 
Figure 6.24.  Adriaen van de Venne, Winter, c. 1625, The Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam.   



 
Figure 6.25.  Sebastiaan Vrancx, Allegory of Winter, 1608, location unknown.   
 

 
Figure 6.26.  The Battle between Summer and Winter, (Anonymous Southern Netherlandish 
painter, c. 1600 or David Vinckboons, c. 1620), sold Dorotheum, Vienna, October 18, 2016, nr. 
30.   



 
Figure 6.27.  Aert van der Neer, IJsvermaak outside a City Wall, c. 1655, Museum Bredius, The 
Hague.   
 

 
Figure 6.28.  Jan Steen, The Feast of St. Nicholas, 1665-1668, The Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam.   



 
Figure 6.29.  Jan Steen, The Feast of St. Nicholas, c. 1670, Museum Boijmans van Beuningen, 
Rotterdam.   
 

 
Figure 6.30.  Pieter de Hooch, Interior with Women Beside a Linen Cupboard, 1663, The 
Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam.   



 
Figure 6.31.  Pieter de Hooch, The Kolf Players, c. 1658-1660, Polesdan Lacey, Surrey.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Conclusion 

	
Figure 7.1.  Bartholomeus van der Helst. Anna du Pire as Granida, 1660, private collection.   
 

 
Figure 7.2.  Willem Schellinks, City Wall in Winter, 1650-1670, The Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam.    



 

 
Figure 7.3.  Cornelis Visscher, after Pieter van Laer, The Large Limekiln, 1656-1658.   
 

 
Figure 7.4.  Jan Both or Pieter van Laer, The Small Limekiln, c. 1630s, Szépmüvészeti Múzeum, 
Budapest.  	



 
Figure 7.5.  Nicolaes Berchem, City Wall by Haarlem in Winter, 1647, The Rijksmuseum, 
Amsterdam.   
 

 
Figure 7.6.  Nicolaes Berchem, Ice View outside a City, 1647, The Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam.   


